

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 63 OF 2006

Sapana Jain

... Petitioner (s)

Versus

Anurag Jain

... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In the above matter at one stage this Court had suggested mediation. The mediation centre has written a letter to us stating that the petitioner has refused to even appear before the mediation centre despite several reminders. Till date no application has been made by the petitioner to this Court for revocation of its earlier order.

Today when the matter came for hearing learned counsel Shri Naresh Kumar stated that he be given discharge in the matter. He sought time to complete the formalities in the Registry. Application is refused.

We are satisfied that the petitioner is wasting the time of this Court. She is not interested in settlement of the matter. In the circumstances, the following order is passed. HMP Petition No.57/05 titled Dr. Anurag Jain vs. Dr. Sapna Jain pending before the District Judge Guna, Madhya Pradesh shall be heard and proceeded with subject to Dr. Anurag Jain (husband) paying

the conveyance, lodging and boarding charges of Dr. Sapna Jain.

:2

Petitioner-wife would be entitled to reimbursement from respondent-husband at the rate of Rs.5,000/- for each trip. The said reimbursement shall be for conveyance, lodging and boarding at Guna, Madhya Pradesh.

Subject to above the transfer petition shall stand disposed of.

.....J.

[S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.

(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

NEW DELHI;

OCTOBER 09, 2006.